

No. 63918-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

THE MARINA CONDOMINIUM HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION,
Respondent,

v.

THE STRATFORD AT THE MARINA LLC,
Appellant,

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

THEODORE J. ANGELIS, WSBA # 30300
K&L GATES LLP
925 Fourth Ave., Ste. 2900
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 623-7580
Counsel for Appellant

2010 FEB 24 PM 4:39

COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON

FILED
[Signature]

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ASSOCIATION DID NOT SHOW ENTITLEMENT TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	1
A. THE ASSOCIATION’S ARGUMENTS REGARDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF “QUALITY” REST UPON LANGUAGE REMOVED FROM THE WASHINGTON CONDOMINIUM ACT IN 1992	1
B. THE ASSOCIATION DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT THE CONSTRUCTION DEFECT EVIDENCE IT SUBMITTED WAS PURPORTEDLY BASED ON INSPECTION OF A DIFFERENT PROJECT: “THE REGATA PROJECT.”	3
C. THE ASSOCIATION CANNOT SAVE ITS SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER BY ASKING THIS COURT TO ADJUDICATE A DIFFERENT MOTION	4
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DISREGARDING SAM’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT OPPOSITION DECLARATIONS BASED ON THE LACK OF EVIDENTIARY FOUNDATION ...	9
III. THE TRIAL COURT LACKED JURISDICTION, AND ABUSED ITS DISCRETION, IN ENTERTAINING THE MOTION FOR DEFAULT WITHOUT THE REQUIRED CONFERENCE BETWEEN COUNSEL	17
IV. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING DEFAULT AS A DISCOVERY SANCTION	19
A. THE TRIAL COURT MADE NO SPECIFIC FINDINGS ON THE RECORD REGARDING SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE, AND THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF SUBSTANTIAL PREJUDICE.....	19

B. THE TRIAL COURT MADE NO SPECIFIC FINDINGS
ON THE RECORD REGARDING WILFULLNESS, AND
THERE IS NO EVIDENCE OF WILFULNESS.....21

V. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE UNTIMELY
MOTION FOR FEES AND COSTS23

VI. THE TRIAL COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN
ENTERING CR 11 SANCTIONS24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
State Cases	
<i>Amy v. Kmart of Washington LLC</i> , __ P.3d __, 2009 WL 5094763 (Dec. 28, 2009).....	18
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997)	23
<i>Case v. Dundom</i> , 115 Wn. App. 199, 58 P.3d 919 (2002).....	17
<i>Corey v. Pierce County</i> , __ P.3d __, 2010 WL 255956 (Jan. 25, 2010).....	24, 25
<i>Home Realty Lynnwood, Inc. v. Walsh</i> , 146 Wn. App. 231, 189 P.3d 253 (2008)	8
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 784, 106 P.3d 808 (2005)	7
<i>Lunsford v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 139 Wn. App. 334, 160 P.3d 1089 (2007)	6, 7
<i>Magaña v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 167 Wn.2d 570, 220 P.3d 191 (2009)	19, 20
<i>Park Avenue Condominium Owners Ass'n v. Buchan Development, L.L.C.</i> , 117 Wn. App. 369 (2003).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Rudolph v. Empirical Research Sys., Inc.</i> , 107 Wn. App. 861, 28 P.3d 813 (2001)	18
<i>Smith v. Behr</i> , 113 Wn.2d 306, 54 P.3d 665 (2002).....	5, 19
<i>Wash. Dep't of Health Unlicensed Practice Program v. Yow</i> , 147 Wn. App. 807, 199 P.3d 417 (2008).....	24
Statutes	
RCW § 64.34.445(2)	2

Rules

CR 1124, 25
CR 26(I).....17, 18
CR 54(d)23, 24
CR 56.....3, 4, 5, 15
CR 59(h)23
King County LCR 37.....17, 18
RAP 2.5(a).....4, 5, 18, 19
RAP 9.1218

Other Authorities

15A Washington Prac. § 25.94
Illinois Business Law Journal.....24

- I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THE ASSOCIATION DID NOT SHOW ENTITLEMENT TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.**
- A. The Association’s Arguments Regarding the Implied Warranty of “Quality” Rest Upon Language Removed from the Washington Condominium Act in 1992.**
